## ORIGINAL

Decision No. <u>51683</u>

AH

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of LYLE V. SCOTT for authority to ) suspend passenger stage operations.)

Application No. 34276

## OPINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 43356, dated October 4, 1949, in Application No. 30499, Forrest Miles Snell was granted authority as a passenger stage corporation to transport passengers, baggage and express between San Bernardino, on the one hand, and Victorville Army Air Base, and Air Base Housing Project, on the other hand, subject to the restriction that:

> "All passengers and their baggage or express must either originate at, or be destined to, the Victorville Army Air Base or the Air Base Housing Project adjacent to said air base."

By Decision No. 46275, dated October 8, 1951, in Application No. 32691, said Forrest M. Snell was authorized to sell, and Lyle V. Scott was authorized to purchase, the rights granted by said Decision No. 43356.

By Decision No. 48689, dated June 9, 1953, and Decision No. 50395, dated August 10, 1954, both in Application No. 34276, said Lyle V. Scott was granted yearly authority to suspend operations due to the fact that since the air base has been deactivated there has been no public convenience and necessity requiring this service.

Applicant Lyle V. Scott, by letter received June 6, 1955, advises the Commission that conditions do not justify reinstating this service and he requests that his operative rights be revoked.

-1-

The Commission finds that there is no public need for this service; consequently the rights will be hereby revoked.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That the operative rights granted by the certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by said Decision No. 48689 and acquired by Lyle V. Scott pursuant to the authority of said Decision No. 46275, be and they hereby are, revoked.

(2) That all tariffs and timetables filed by said Lyle V. Scott are hereby canceled.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco \_\_, California, this 17th day of , 1955. 11er

Commissioners

-2-